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VMSC Monthly meeting at the Pizza Hut near
Parham and Staples Mill Road

PCA Blue Ridge Region Rally School.For more
info call Earl or Jean Hutson at 981-1467 or
890-5883

NASCAR Miller 400 Richmond VA.

VMSC Board meeting at the home of Floyd and Beth
Mills

VMSC Monthly meeting

VMSC Rally OD'd by Scott Powell and Neale
Dickinson.See flyer inside

VMSC Autocross 0D'd by Richard West and
Bill Lloyd. See flyer inside,

SEE YEAR END RESULTS
PAGE 2
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Bill Hunter
John Adams
Gary Stout
Shelia Hunter
Beth Mills
Richard West
jet Burton
Scott Powell
Bill Lloyd
Neale Dickinson
Doug Burton
Rich Fohl
Floyd Mills
Joe Bainbridge
Will Hunter
Alice Jones
Marvin Mills
Bob Murray
Greg Miller
Len Wells
Wayne Tilley
Carla Gilchrist
John Wilton
Earl Rogers
Sue Adams
Chuck Madison
Don Charles

Ed Myers

Lewis Parsley
Cortes Pauls
Jay Dorsk

Bill Gilchrist
Bill Ingram
Candy Bainbridge
Warren Beam

Bill Enos

Lois Hofstra

Gerry Eberhard

12850
12350
12350
1:1900
10650
10500
10250
10150
10050
9350
9050
9050
9050
8450
6800
6800
6400
6200
5900
5900
5600
5500
5300
5200
5050
5050
5000
4950
4900
4850

4200

4200
4000
3850
3850
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3600
3450

2

OVERALL 1986
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Doug Harrel
Toby Williams
Christie Beam
Debbie Weir
Jack Enoch
Wesley Tutwiler
Dennis Welr
Bill Whitehead
Wilt Greenwood
Nita
John

Enoch
Bergeron
Barbara Greenwood
Jim Higginbotham
Frank Merkel

Bill Chvala

Sandy Eberhard
Ruth Williams
Angela Gilchrist
Marian DeBardeleben
Gordon Paterson
Carolyn Higginbotham
Jim Adcock

Mike Hartman

John DeBardeleben
Libby Wells
Lindsay Wilson
Alan Armstrong
Fred DeBardeleben
Roe DeGrace
Martha Dickinson
Billy Dixon
Lauretta Dixon
Caryl Hatch

Dick Hatch

Mike Newsome

Emilie Sikora

Jackie Whitehead

T denotes trophy position
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3200
3050
3000
2950
2900
2800
2650
2000
1750
1700
15350
1300
1300
900
900
900
850
800
750
700
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600
450
400
400
100
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
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EQUIPPED

1. Floyd Mills 4000 1.

1. Marvin Mills 4000 1.

3. Bill Hunter 3900 3

3. Gary Stout 3900 4.,

5. Scott Powell 3500 4.

6. Neale Dickinson 2900 6.

7. John Adams 1800 ©.

7. Wilt Greenwood 1800 8.

7. Will Hunter 1800 8.

7. Alice Jones 1800 10.

11 Sue Adams 1400 10.
11 Barbara Greenwood 1400 12.
13. Warren Beam 1200 12
13. Chuck Madison 1200 14.
15. Doug Burton 800 14.
15. Marian DeBardeleben 800 14.
15. Gerry Eberhard 800 14.
15. Wesley Tutwiler 800 18.
15. Debbie Weir 800 19.
15. Dennis Weir 800 19.
21 Christie Beam 400 19,
21 John DeBardeleben 400 22
21 Richard West 400 23.
24.

25.

25
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RALLY AWARDS 1986

UNEQUIPPED
Shelia Hunter
Beth Mills
jet Burton
John Adams
Sue Adams
Doug Burton
Gary Stout
Floyd Mills
Marvin Mills
Neale Dickinson
Alice Jones
Christie Beam
Warren Beam
Wilt Greenwood
Bill Hunter
Will Hunter
Scott Powell
Chuck Madison
Barbara Greenwood
Debbie Weir
Dennis Weir
Frank Merkel
Toby Williams
Bill Chvala
Marian DeBardeleben

Gerry Eberhard

RALLY OF THE YEAR

THE SUNDAE RALLY
JOHN & SUE ADAMS, RALLYMASTERS
CER SCORE: 86.769%%

SECOND PLACE
PICK UP STICKS II
WILT & BARBARA GREENWOOD, RALLYMASTERS
CER SCORE: 86.56%

25. Sandy Eberhard

25. Wesley Tutwiler

29. Ruth Williams

30. Carolyn Higginbotham
30. Jim Higginbotham

32. John DeBardeleben
32. Carla Gilchrist

32. Bill Ingram

32. Richard West

T denotes trophy position

5000
5000
4000
3800
3800
2800
2800
2600
2600
2200
2200
2100
2100
1800
1800
1800
1800
1600
1400
1400
1400
1300
1100
900
800
800
800
800
700
600
600
400
400
400
400
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SPEED EVENTS AWARDS 1986

STOCK STREET PREPARED
1. Bill Lloyd 8000 T 1. Richard West 8000
2. Joe Bainbridge 7100 T 2. Rich Fohl 7900
3. Gary Stout 7000 T 2. Bill Hunter 7900
4, Greg Miller 5400 4. Shelia Hunter 6100
5. Earl Rogers 5200 5. Doug Burton 4700
6. Ed Myers 4700 6. Doug Harrel 3400
7. jet Burton 4600 7. Wesley Tutwiler 1000
8. Don Charles 4200 8. Bill Gilchrist 900
9. Jay Dorsk 3900
10. Lois Hofstra 3600 PREPARED AND MODIFIED
11. Jack Enoch 2600 1. John Adams 7800
11. Bill Whitehead 2600 2. Bob Murray 6000
13. Toby Williams 1700 3. Len Wells 5800
14. Gerry Eberhard 1600 4. Wayne Tilley 5600
15. Nita Enoch 1500 5. John Wilton 5300
16. Chuck Madison 1400 6. Lewis Parsley 4800
17. Bill Ingram 1300 6. Cortes Pauls 4800
18. Alice Jones 1100 8. Bill Enos 3700
19. Gordon Paterson 700 9. Bill Gilchrist 3000
20. Jim Adcock 600 10. Carla Gilchrist 2800
11. John Bergeron 1700
T denotes trophy position 12. Bill Ingram 1200
MARQUE
CHEVROLET HONDA
1. Bill Lloyd 9900 T 1. Bill Hunter 13500
2. Wayne Tilley 5600 2. Gary Stout 11100
3. Scott Powell 3500 3. jet Burton 8600
4. Neale Dickinson 2600 4. Shelia Hunter 7100
5. Carla Gilchrist 1400 5. Doug Burton 6300
6. Bill Ingram 1300 6. Richard West 3900
7. Floyd Mills 3000
7. Marvin Mills 2000
DATSUN/NISSAN 9. Will Hunter 2000
10. Bill Ingram 1200
1, Beth Mills 5900 11. Alice Jones 1100
2. Shelia Hunter 5000 12. Wesley Tutwiler 1000
3. Chuck Madison 1400 13. 'Jim Adcock 600
4. Gordon Paterson 700
5. Carolyn Higginbotham 600
5. Jim Higginbotham 600
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DODGE
Richard West
Gerry Eberhard

Christie Beam
Warren Beam

LOTUS

Bob Murray

MAGNUM

John Bergeron

MAZDA

Joe Bainbridge
Len Wells
Lewis Parsley
Bill Enos

Lois Hofstra
Frank Merkel

MERCURY

Don Charles
Toby Williams

MORGAN

Rich Fohl
Jay Dorsk

OLDSMOBILE

Christie Beam
Warren Beam
John Adams
Sue Adams

PONTIAC

Frank Merkel

5000
3200
800
800

6000

1700

7800
5900
4800
3700
3200

600

4200
1700

8800
3900

1700
1700
700
700

700
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Bill Gilchrist
John Adams
Sue Adams

Carla Gilchrist
Ed Myers

PORSCHE
Greg Miller
John Wilton
Doug Harrel

Bill Whitehead
Bill Chvala

RED DEVIL

John Adams

SUBARU

Ruth Williams
Toby Williams

TOYOTA

Earl Rogers
Lois Hofstra

TRIUMPH

Ed Myers

VOLKSWAGEN

Jack Enoch
Nita Encch

VOLVO

Debbie Weir
Dennis Weir

WESTFIELD

Cortes Pauls

3900
1700
1700
1400

600

5400
5300
3400
2600

900

7800

700
700

5200
400

4100

2600
1500

600
600

4800



UMSC 1987 RALLY SCHEDULE
DATE gavs CIECKS NOTES
3/21/87 N DICKLNSGN G & S EBERHARD EASY, BRING A
S POWELI FRIEND
4.25/87 C & W BEAM D BURTON EASY, TO THE
B HUNTER M WEEDON CHAMBERLAIN
G STOUT (HAMPTON)
5/30/87 B MILLS FUN!!
J STANLEY
6,14/87 B & W GRELUNWQCOD F & M MILLS MEDIUM
8/29/87 G & S EBERHARD S HUNTER MR
F HMERKEL E MILLS
Qe FTIET D MCCALL B EUNTER AE DU
G STOUT
LLSLISET F o4 oM MILLS N DICHINSON MEDIUM
S FOWELL
VMSC 1987 AUTCCROSS SCHEDULE
DATE 0D'S SITE NOTES
3/29/87 B LLOYD AJD ENTRY LIMIT
R WEST NO RUN LIMIT
4.12/87 J & S ADAMS AJD PARKING LOT
R & T WILLIAMS
5/17,87 J DORSK AJD PARXING LOT
R FOHL
G MILLER
6,28/87 D & J BURTON SOUTHEIDE SERIES 5 @
1/12/87 B & S HUNTER SPEEDWAY RACETRACK
7/19/87 8 MILLS
3/9/87 G STOUT (LIASON)
8/23/37
9,20/87 A JONES AJD PARKING LOT
D & D WEIR
10/4/87 G EBERHARD AJD PARKING LOT
B INGRAM
C MADISON
R WEST
11/1/87 J DORSK FORT LEE AIESTRIP
B LLOYD
FOR RICHMOND WEATHER REPORT CALL (804) 268-1212. FOR MORE INFORMATION

CONCERNING VMSC

JOHN ADAMS, PRE
2512 CEDAR LANE
MECHANICSVILLE,
(804) 730-9157

OR OQUR
S.

VA 22111

EVENTS,

OR

PLEASE CONTACT:

jet BURTON
3004 COMET RD
RICHMOND, VA
(804) 270-4428

23229



CONGRATULATIONS! BILL HUNTER

>

Nissan 300 ZX Turbo 2-Seater THE PERFORMANCE PEOPLE

_TAKE OFF I A TURBO ZI ROULEVARD

Take off in Nissan's exciting, new 2-seater ~|lmp°RT
— the 300 ZX Turbo. Aerodynamic styling, a NISSAN % SAAB

turbocharged engine and electronic fuel 7903 W. BROAD w oeuen i 270-4700
injection add up to major performance. Test
drive the 300 ZX Turbo and take off to major

excitement!
|
— I/a"ﬂl

. TMAJOR MOTION

DARYL, DARYL, AND DARYL?
ERNEST AND JULIO?

BARTLES AND JAMES?




VMSC PRESENTS THE8
FEBRUARY FLING RALLY

SATURDAY, MARCH 21, 1987

WHEN: REGISTRATION 12:00 PM TO 12:45 PM,
FIRST CAR OFF 1:01 PM.

WHERE: TUCKAHOE VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER ON
PATTERSON AVE. (ROUTE 6) APPROX 4 MILES
WEST OF PARHAM ROAD.

COST: $8.00 FOR ANY CAR CONTAINING A VMSC
MEMBER, $10.00 FOR ANY CAR CONTAINING
NO VMSC MEMBERS.

CONCEPT: AN EASY TSD RALLY OF MODERATE LENGTH
BESIGNED TO BE FUN FOR THE EXPERIENCED
AND EDUCATIONAL FOR THE NOVICE. NO MORE
THAN ONE VMSC MEMBER WILL BE ALLOWED
PER CAR. ‘

PARTY: THERE WILL BE AN AFTER RALLY PARTY AT
THE HOME OF SCOTT POWELL, 108 WILLWAY
DR. MANAKIN-SABOT, VA. BYOB.

PREREGISTER TO: H. NEALE DICKINSON, JR.

(804) 272-7610

PRE-CHECKS: GERRY AND SANDY EBERHARD.

New Member

VMSC welcomes Mort Linkenauger. Mort lives at 1105 Queensgate
Court in Midlothian, Virginia 23113. He is married and has
two children. Mort works as a teacher coach in Chesterfield
County. His phone number is 794-9521.

His stable of automobiles includes an 85 Mercedes 190E,

two Volkswagen Rabbits, and an 87 Syncro. Mort has trophied
in an autocross. He is interested in racing, autocrossing,
tinkering, and working. He has a single membership and is a
member of BMWCCA.
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1986 PORSCHE FAMILY OF THE YEAR

Enthusiastic, loyal, dedicated — these are but a few of the
words that can be used to describe the Hatches — 1986 Porsche
Family of the Year. .

Dick and Caryl Hatch have been interested in Porsches since
they bought their first Porsche in 1963. Little did anyone know
that this initial purchase would lead the way to becoming Porsche
Family of the Year. _

The Hatches true committment to Porsches came in 1969
when they joined the Porsche Club of America (PCA). They both
helped organize the Richmond-based First Settlers Region, which
was chartered in 1970. Over the years, the two have held
numerous posts in both the First Settlers Region and the Blue
Ridge Region (BRR). (Which, incidentally, they helped charter here
n _1 980) : g . %
Virginia Motor Sport Club was insttumental in the Hateh's receiving the national award,
"Porschie Family of the Year”, this year.

Dick joined VMEC in 1259 then owring 2 TRZ, and Carv! joined in 1962 owning a iprite.
Becoming involved in YRSC in various capacities as officers, editors, board members {for
§ vears) started thetn on the road to an enthusiasm of sports car activities. They got rid
of the Sprite and became the proud owners of a ‘63 356 speedster belonging to George &
Shirley Patterson (also VMIC memabers). This enfailed them becotning inferested in
Porschie activities as well as VMECs. The Wrights, Greenwoods, Chehaskes, Roses, Peaseley
and Whiteheads all had Porsches, so there was some {riendly competition.

Dowmi through the years the group have obtained other vehicles and/or moved out of
town. The Wrights, Chehackes and Peaseleys (Brad has a new 9Ql1l) moved. The
Chehaskes and Peaseleys frequently attend the annual banquet. Bill Whitehead is still
visible af VMSC events (in his Porsche though a different model than he started out
competing in), and the Greenwoods are always there.

The Hatchs moved around in the '70's ending up in Roanoke. Where they becatne
heavily envolved in the local Porsche Club. Both have finished in the top 4 over all since
1981. Dick taking lst place in ‘82, '63 and "85 and Caryl in "36.

Caryl remetnbers het first antocross/gymbatiana 15t place VRISC trophy, and that was
when she drove blindfolded with Dick as navigator in 1966, Dick took a 2nd place, not
faring as well when it was his turn to drive by catching his fingers in the car door, while
being blindiolded. Another tmemotable event was at the VMSC conconrs where different
presentation ideas of the vehicle were done, to tmalke thetn more appealing to the judges.
The Hatch's KEarman Ghia, on a silver platter (vards and vards of aluminum foil) was fine
till the judzes closed the car door. The patter of sand, rocks, dirt etc. was hillarious. To
the dslight of everyofie, a repeal performmance of the car door was held, the judges
watited to tnake sure they heard correctly. Caryl had not cleansd underneath. One of her
goofs at being editor was when she printed rubber carbureters instead of webber
carburetors. Want to try them on your car? One of Dick's greatest moments in history
was receiving the fratned artistic rendition of the 20th place award at the '83 banquet.
He maintains getting the 20th place is harder than 1st.

This year all their VMEC and Porsche club activities paid off. At the national Porsche
convention they were named, along with their son Rick, as "1986 Porsche Family of the
Tear”.

The Daytona 24 hours c¢alls Dick this year, but hopefully next year you will again see
the Hatchs at the YMSC banquet.
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1987 Summit Point Raceway Events Schedule

October

March 3 Capital Z-Club

14-15 PCA N.New Jersey 4 PCA Reisentoter

21-22 PCA Potomac 10-11 WKC Karts

28-29 SCCA Drivers' School 17-18 WERA Motorcycles
24-25 PCA N. New Jersey

April 31 SCCA Drivers' School

4-5 WKC Kart races

12-12 WERA Motorcycles November

18 WKC School (karts) 1 SCCA Drivers' School

25—-26 SCCA MARRS I (sports cars) 7-8 EMRA (sports cars)
14-15 PCA Joint Meet

May 22 AMA Cross—Country

2-3 Ferrari Owner's Club Motorcycle National

(National Meet)

9-10 AMA/CCS Motorcycles

16-17 WKC Karts ‘

23-25 SCCA MARRS II (sports cars)

30-31 BMWCCA

June

6—-7 WERA Motorcycles

13-14 SCCA Natiomals (sports cars)

20-21 WKC Karts

27-28 SCCA MARRS III (sporte cars)

July

3 SouthEast Sports Car

Association
5 PCA Potomac
11-12 IMSA GTO/GTU, Firehawk, Barber (BOLDFACE = spectator races)

SAAB pro Series
18-19 AMA/CCS Motorcycles
25-26 PCA Reisentoter

August

1-2 WKC Karts (National)

8-9 SVRA Vintage Races

15-16 SCCA National (sports cars)
22-23 WERA Motorcycles

29-30 Skip Barber Driver School

September

5-7 SCCA Double MARRS
(sports cars)

12-13 PCA Potomac

18-20 2nd Annual Blue Grey
Road Racing Classic

26-27 AMA/CCS Motorcycles
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The editors would like to take this opportunity to thank Alice

jones lor the fine
was excellent, and

provided great music

next vear's festivities.

CONGRATULATIONS
congratulation to
alse go out Lo the
Porsche fuamily of

job she did in organizing the banquet. The food

Lhe entcrtainment was enjoyable. The band, Flashback,
for dancing. We encourage all members to attend

TO ALL THE YEAR END TROPHY WINNERS! A special

first overall Bill Hunter. Our congratulations

Hatch family upholding the VMSC tradition as the

Lhe year in the PCA.

1

|4
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+ ¥ PRACTICE AUTOCROSS“""!; ] . o

NO CLASSES NO POINTS *NO TROPHIES
AJD PARKING LOT,CASTLEWOOD RD. OFF JEFF DAVIS HWY.

UNLIMITED RUNS FROM 9:3075:00 TWO COURSES (AM&PM)
LIMITED TO 30 ENTRIES PAID PRE REGISTRATION $15.00 $20.00 DAY OF EVENT
TEAMS OF "2 OR MORE DRIVERS PAY $15.00 PER CAR $5.00 PER DRIVER

#*EXHAUST SUPPRESSION RIGIDLY ENFORCED#*

ara

PRE REGISTRATION AND INFO 1
RICHARD WEST, 4210 CEDARDALE LN. RICHMOND VA. 271-8424 (7-10 PM)
BILL LLOYD,8705 BUTTERMINT DR. RICHMOND VA. 271-1377

e s e S 2 ot e g . P o




24 HOURS OF DAYTONA 13

OQur trip this year began at spnroidmztelry 8:30pm on a cold Thursday evening
with a foot of snow on the ground. Oh what a difference a year makes!

This year, Sandy did not forget her money so we did not have to do any
backtracking. We loaded up the van to head south (different van this year
and seven people instead of four like last year). Sandy lizes to lseep
things interesting on the trips south. Last year a low flying sea gull
tried to fly through the windshield during her 3:00 am driving shift.

Sandy - one, sea gulls - zero. This year she found the short in the head-
lights, making them blink on and off and causing the smell of burning wires.

After a nisht on the road, we stopped for breakfast in St. Augustine and
then continued on to Daytona. We went to the track, picked up our tickets,
and then checked into our motel. That night we went to Down the Hatch, a
fine seafood restaurant where the NASCAR drivers eat when they are in Daytons.

The next day we loaded the coolers with our favorite beverages and took off
for the track. Ve spent the hours before the race started lookinz over the
race cars in the pit garages. Ve got some pictures of Bill £lliott and ran
into the other members of VMSC down for the races. We stopped by the pits
of Overbaugh Racing and tszlked with Bill Gilchrist. Oh what & difference =a
year makes (Part 2). Last year Bill lookéd like a kid let loose in a2 cookic
or candy store. He was s0 excited! This year he acted like a calm, cool
professional. The car was painted a new color with Zudwiissr SRORIGIGAL

and Gene Felton as one of the drivers.

The race began at 3:30pm and was exciting to watch as the cars raced for the
lead. The Corvette showed its power early but then dropped a valve.

i'le went out for an excellent Italian dinner at Tony and Jerries Restaurant.
By the time the more adventurous of our party got back to the track that
night our favorite car the Group L4 Jaguar from U/inchester, Va. was out

with overheating problems.

The next day we went back to the track to watch the end of the race. There
was an excellent race for the lead. between the Lowenbrau Porsche and the
Porsche of A. J. Foyt until A, J. blew up., Dan Gurney's Toyota was leading
GTO divison until it suffered suspensiQl problems. Then the Roush Mustang of
Bill Elliott, Lyn St. James, and Tom Gloy took over for the win,

Congratulations from the editors goes out to Bill Gilchrist and the Overbaugh
team who finished 29th overall after coming back from transmission and rear
axle problems,

CLASS WINNERS : Robinson/Bell/Unser Jr./Holbert Porsche GTP
St. James/Gloy/Elliott Mustang GTO
Johnson/Shaw/Lazier Mazda GTU
Bell/Kline/Earl Fiero GT Lights



7400 Midlothian Pike
Just West of Cloverleat Mall
YOUR CIVIC MINDED DEALER
Your #1 EEEEE Dealer
745-0300

New Honda Prelude — with moon roof

Masterpieces in Style and Performance
Richmond Honda

CIVICS « ACCORDS - PRELUDES
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